Respondent invoked the arbitration clause under the LTA for damages on account of un-lifted quantity of coal 

contracted by the Appellant. The arbitral award dated May 12, 2014 (“Award”) was determined in favour of the 

Respondent, with a direction to the Appellant to pay USD 78,720,000 (US Dollars seventy-eight million seven 

hundred and twenty thousand) plus interest and costs for damages. 

2. The Award was challenged under Section 34 of the Arbitration & Conciliation Act, 1996 (“Arbitration Act”) before 

the single judge of the High Court of Delhi (“Delhi HC”) but the same was dismissed. Subsequently, the order